GE.21-03539(E)
Economic Commission for Europe
Inland Transport Committee
Working Party on Customs Questions affecting Transport
Group of Experts on Conceptual and
Technical Aspects of Computerization of the TIR Procedure
Second session
Geneva, 25–28 May 2021

WCO Description The type of Governmental examination, coded
WCO Id 449
Code list CL25 Control type code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/RefusalToStart/Control/ControlResult 1 .. 1
WCO Description Details related to the outcome of (Governmental) examination
WCO Id 83B
Status R
Control Result, coded 1 .. 1
WCO Description Code indicating the results of a control
WCO Id 444
Code list CL24 Control result code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/RefusalToStart/CustomsOffice 1 .. 1
WCO Description Details identifying the government agency office where the transit operation starts
WCO Id 81B
ChangeLog 0.43 New Entity
Status R
Customs office, coded 1 .. 1
WCO Description Code of the Customs office starting a transit operation
WCO Id G008
ChangeLog 0.43 Add Status R for each occurrence of the coded attribute in the CustomsOffice class
Format an..17
Status R
 r. I18 – Refusal to start results
Message ..
WCO Description Exchange of information between Governmental organizations
WCO Id 75B
ChangeLog 0.1 Removed 'Sender identification' from the Data model. Is technical attribute.
0.4 New response message to the refusal to start a TIR operation.
0.43 Changed the message introduction from "This message is a response to message I17. It confirms the recording of
the refusal to start a TIR operation or error codes." to "This message is a response to message I17. It confirms the
reception of the refusal to start a TIR operation."
Message function, coded 1 .. 1
WCO Description Code indicating the function of a document
WCO Id 017
Code list CL16 Message function code
Restricted code(s) 27 Not accepted
44 Accepted without reserves
Format n..2
Status R
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/28
 7
Original Message Identifier 1 .. 1
WCO Description Reference number identifying a specific information exchange
WCO Id D026
Remark Document reference number, assigned by the Trader
ChangeLog 0.43 Rename 'Functional reference' to 'Original Message Identifier'.
Format an..70
Status R
Message identifier 1 .. 1
WCO Description Reference number identifying a specific document
WCO Id D014
Remark Document reference number, assigned by the Government
ChangeLog 0.2 Format changed from an..14 to an..35
0.43 Renamed the Data element “Message Reference Number” as “Message identifier”
Format an..70
Status R
Type, coded 1 .. 1
WCO Description Code specifying the name of a document
WCO Id D013
Code list CL26 Message type
Restricted code(s) I18 Refusal to Start Results
ChangeLog 0.1 CL06 (Document name code) replaced by CL26 (Message types)
0.43 Name of CL26 changed from 'Message sub types' to 'Message types'
Corrected a mistake with the restricted code. It is now: "I18 - Refusal to Start Results"
Format an..3
Status R
Error 0 .. unbounded
WCO Description Details to identify data validation errors
WCO Id 53A

 CL07 Package type description code (UNECE Recommendation 21 Annex VI)
 Code specifying the type of package.
 CL08 Seal type code (eTIR)
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/28
12
 List of code lists
 To specify a type of seal.
 CL09 Reply type code (eTIR)
 CL12 Guarantee type code (eTIR/to be developped)
 CL13 Customs offices database (TIRExB/ITDB )
 CL14 Indicator (eTIR)
 CL15 TIR Carnet holders database (TIRExB/ITDB)
 CL16 Message function code (UN/EDIFACT 1225)
 Code indicating the function of the message.
 CL17 Amendment code (eTIR)
 CL20 Language name code (ISO 639)
 Code specifying the language name.
Is used as a Core Data Type
 CL21 Measurement unit code  (UNECE Recommendation 20)
 Code specifying the unit of measurement.
 CL22 Guarantee status (eTIR)
 CL23 Holder status (eTIR)
 CL24 Control result code (eTIR)
 CL25 Control type code (eTIR)
 CL26 Message types (eTIR)
 CL27 Termination type code (eTIR)
 CL99 Error code (eTIR)
 2.8.2 CL01 – Equipment size and type description code
Equipment size and type description code (UN/EDIFACT 8155)
Code specifying the size and type of equipment.
 2.8.3 CL02 – Party role code
Party role code (UN/EDIFACT 3035)
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/28
 13
Code giving specific meaning to a party.
 2.8.4 CL03 – Item type identification code
Item type identification code (UN/EDIFACT 7143)
Coded identification of an item type.
 2.8.5 CL04 – Country name code
Country name code (ISO 3166-1-alpha-2)
Identification of the name of the country or other geographical entity.
 2.8.6 CL05 – Transport means description code
Transport means description code (UNECE Recommendation 28)
Code specifying the means of transport.
 2.8.7 CL06 – Document name code
Document name code (UN/EDIFACT 1001)
Code specifying the document name.
 2.8.8 CL07 – Package type description code
Package type description code (UNECE Recommendation 21 Annex VI)
Code specifying the type of package.
 2.8.9 CL08 – Seal type code
CL08 Seal type code (eTIR)
 To specify a type of seal.
 1 Mechanical seal
The seal is mechanical.
 2 Electronic seal
The seal is electronic.
 2.8.10 CL09 – Reply type code (eTIR)
CL09 Reply type code (eTIR)
 00 Return all information regarding guarantee (default)
 01 Return only guarantee information
 02 Return only declaration information
 03 Return only TIR transport information
 2.8.11 CL12 – Guarantee type code (eTIR)
CL12 Guarantee type code (eTIR)
 X02 eTIR guarantee valid for 2 operations
 X03 eTIR guarantee valid for 3 operations
 X04 eTIR guarantee valid for 4 operations
 X07 eTIR guarantee valid for 7 operations
 X10 eTIR guarantee valid for 10 operations
 2.8.12 CL13 – Customs offices database (TIRExB/ITDB)
 2.8.13 CL14 – Indicator (eTIR)
CL14 Indicator
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/28
14
 0 No
 1 Yes
 2.8.14 CL15 – TIR Carnet holders database (TIRExB/ITDB)
 2.8.15 CL16 – Message function code (UN/EDIFACT 1225)
CL16 Message function code (UN/EDIFACT 1225)
 Code indicating the function of the message. (additional codes for eTIR)
 … …
 T1 New Advanced Cargo Information
DMR by WCO
 T2 Updated Advanced Cargo Information
DMR by WCO
 T3 New start of operation
DMR by WCO
 T4 New termination of operation
DMR by WCO
 T5 New discharge of operation
DMR by WCO
 2.8.16 CL17 – Amendment code (eTIR)
CL17 Amendment code
 01 Addition
 02 Change
 03 Deletion
 2.8.17 CL20 – Language name code
Language name code (ISO 639)
Code specifying the language name.
Is used as a Core Data Type
 2.8.18 CL21 – Measurement unit code
Measurement unit code  (UNECE Recommendation 20)
Code specifying the unit of measurement.
 2.8.19 CL22 – Guarantee status
CL22 Guarantee status (eTIR)
 001 Issued
 002 In use
 003 Cancelled
 004 Requested cancellation
 005 Discharged in all countries
 006 Accident or incident
 007 Start refused
 2.8.20 CL23 – Holder status
CL23 Holder status (eTIR)
 001 Active
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/28
 15
 002 Whitdrawn
 003 End of activity
 2.8.21 CL24 – Control result code
CL24 Control result code (eTIR)
 001 Satisfactory
 002 Non satisfactory
 2.8.22 CL25 – Control type code
CL25 Control type code (eTIR)
 001 Seals check
 2.8.23 CL26 – Message types (eTIR)
CL26 Message types (eTIR)
 E1 Register guarantee
 E10 Advance TIR data results
 E11 Advance amendment data
 E12 Advance amendment data results
 E13 Cancel advance data
 E14 Cancel advance data results
 E2 Registration results
 E3 Cancel guarantee
 E4 Cancellation results
 E5 Query guarantee
 E6 Query results
 E7 Notify guarantee chain
 E8 Notification confirmation
 E9 Advance TIR data
 I1 Accept Guarantee
 I10 Start results
 I11 Terminate TIR operation
 I12 Termination results
 I13 Discharge TIR operation
 I14 Discharge results
 I15 Notify customs
 I16 Notification confirmation
 I17 Refusal to start TIR operation
 I18 Refusal to start results
 I19 Check customs offices
 I2 Acceptance results
 I20 Customs offices validation
 I3 Get holder info
 I4 Holder info
 I5 Query guarantee
 I6 Query results
 I7 Record declaration data
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/28
16
 I8 Record declaration data results
 I9 Start TIR operation
 2.8.24 CL27 – Termination type code (eTIR)
CL27 Termination type code (eTIR)
 01 Partial discharge
 02 Final discharge
 03 Partial loading
 04 Exit
 05 Accident / Incident
 2.8.25 CL99 – Error code
CL99 Error code Description
 100 Invalid Message The message is invalid and there is no
additional precision on the error
 101 Missing Parameter A required parameter is missing in the message
 102 Invalid Domain Value Parameter A parameter is outside a defined list of accepted
values
 103 Malformed Date A parameter holding a date cannot be properly
converted
 151 Condition C001 failure The condition C001 is not fulfilled
 152 Condition C002 failure The condition C002 is not fulfilled
 154 Condition C004 failure The condition C004 is not fulfilled
 155 Condition C005 failure The condition C005 is not fulfilled
 158 Condition C008 failure The condition C008 is not fulfilled
 200 Invalid State The state of an internal object is invalid and
there is no additional precision on the error
 201 Guarantee not acceptable The guarantee is not in a state that allow to
accept it
 202 Holder status exception The state of the holder is not what it should
have been to realize the current operation
 203 Guarantee not cancellable The state of the guarantee does not allow for
cancellation
 204 Guarantee already registered The guarantee has already been registered
 205 Guarantee already cancelled The guarantee is already cancelled or the
request to cancel it has already been sent
 210 Operation already started The operation is already started
 211 Operation already terminated The operation is already terminated
 212 Operation already discharged The operation is already discharged
 213 Operation not yet started The operation is not yet started
 220 Declaration not yet received The operation cannot start because the
declaration was not received
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/28
 17
 299 Duplicate message The same message was already received from
the same source
 300 Invalid Operation An invalid operation was performed and there is
no additional precision on the error
 301 Guarantee not found The guarantee was not found in the database
 302 Guarantee chain not found The guarantee chain was not found in the
database
 303 Guarantee type not found The guarantee type was not found in the
database
 304 Customs Office not found The customs office was not found in the
database
 305 Country not found The country was not found in the database
 306 Control type not found The control type was not found in the database
 320 Holder/Guarantee mismatch The holder id parameter and the guarantee
reference parameter do not match what is
recorded in the database
 321 Holder not authorized The holder is not authorized in the International
TIR Data Bank (ITDB)
 330 Guarantee chain not authorized The guarantee chain is not authorized in the
database